
 
 
South Central Fresno Enforcement Update 
Fourth Quarter 2024 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901  

• District requirements in effect from Nov 1 – Feb 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood burning 

curtailment day) 
• 4 public complaints received 
• 26 violations confirmed 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103  

• CERP Commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during each quarter  
• 15 public complaints responded to (15 residential open burning) 
• No violations of Rule 4103 confirmed 

 
Fugitive Dust – District Regulation VIII  

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during the 2nd (April – June) and  
3rd (July – September) quarters, which tend to be the driest times of the year and most  
likely to have issues with fugitive dust from earthmoving activities 

• 1 public complaint received 
• No violations of Regulation VIII observed 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No violations of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations in 
the last 3 years 

• 111 total stationary source inspections (96 compliance inspections, 3 breakdown/deviation 
investigations, 12 source test observations) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 9 violation notices issued (7 procedural/administrative, 2 emissions related); 1 
notice to comply issued (procedural/administrative) 

• Non-stationary Source: 27 violation notices issued (27 emissions related) 
 
Public Complaints 

• 20 total public complaints responded to in the community 
o 15 open burns 
o 4 smoking chimneys 
o 1 fugitive dust 

• 2 violation notices issued 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

10/1/2024 NOV 50374 Jesus Ruiz Aguilar 2307 S. Lily Ave, Fresno Burning waste material in  a burn barrel. (Paper, plastics, misc waste). 93113 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

10/9/2024 NOV 5033721 Wkm Associates Inc C-287 4161 E Ventura Ave, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass all the required vapor recovery start-up testing 
within 60-days of July 23, 2024 start-up date.

2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

10/11/2024 NOV 5033736 United Rentals (North America) Inc C-7365 3591 E Date Ave, Fresno -Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn whip and curb hose).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

10/14/2024 NOV 5033749 Gleim-Crown Pump Inc C-2408 3087 S Elm Ave, Fresno
Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing within +/- 
30 days of the 8-14-24 anniversary due date.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

10/14/2024 NOV 5033750 Gleim-Crown Pump Inc C-2408 3087 S Elm Ave, Fresno Failure to submit the 2023 annual emission inventory by May 1, 2024. 93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

10/24/2024 NTC 5033667 Central Food Mart C-694 2990 E Central, Fresno
Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (both 87 drop tubes failed 
testing).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

10/29/2024 NOV 5033822 Ricardo Deanda & Evangelina Deanda 1774 E Dorothy Ave, Fresno Burning of trash & other miscellaneous waste materials on a burn barrel 93113 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

11/5/2024 NOV 5033867 Tj Food N Liquor (Eric S. Tang) C-2241 4602 E Church Ave, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing within 30 
days of the September 30, 2024 testing anniversary due date.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

11/5/2024 NOV 5033871 Fresno Central Market C-2797 294 N Fresno St, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing within +/- 
30-days of 5-1-24 anniversary due date (2nd notice).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

11/7/2024 NOV 5033900 Henry Aguirre 1441 N Wilson Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/12/2024 NOV 5033918 Amy Stephens 1242 E Kaviland Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/13/2024 NOV 5033933 Estrella Casarez 3232 E Lamona Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/18/2024 NOV 5033947 Virginia Vincent 3643 E Lamona Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/18/2024 NOV 5033948 Virginia Vincent 3643 E Lamona Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/18/2024 NOV 5033950 Estrella Casarez 3232 E Lamona Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/22/2024 NOV 5033985 Valley Wide Beverage C-9873 3525 S East Ave, Fresno
Installation of unpermitted engine, failure to maintain and/or provide 
records

2010 (Permits Required)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034040 Diana Cervantes & Eduardo Matias 211 E Alhambra Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034051 Carlos Reyes 346 S Hayston Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034059 Estrella Casarez 3232 E Lamona Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/3/2024 NOV 5034081 Rosalba Garcia 4020 E Grant Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/6/2024 NOV 5034117 Jennifer Miranda & Martin Garcia 3526 E Home Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/9/2024 NOV 5034135 Aurora Tecomulapa & Odilio Hernandez 1292 N Arthur Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/9/2024 NOV 5034144 Donald Black 1428 N San Pablo Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034176 Rick Pierson 4646 E Mckenzie Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034178 Martha Valenzuela 3712 E Verrue Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/12/2024 NOV 5034215 Juan Avellaneda & Loretta Benitez 2143 S Channing Way, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/16/2024 NOV 5034242 Vitro Flat Glass Llc C-948 3333 S Peach Ave, Fresno Failure to correct a breakdown within 24 hours
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)

12/20/2024 NOV 5034285 Bishop Brown 1138 N San Pablo Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/23/2024 NOV 5034299 Veronica White & Yvonne Moreno 3203 E Montecito Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)



Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

12/23/2024 NOV 5034302 Aurora Tecomulapa & Odilio Hernandez 1292 N Arthur Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/23/2024 NOV 5034315 United Parcel Service C-1268 1601 W Mckinley Ave, Fresno -Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn curb hose on disp. 3).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034331 Amelia Escatel 4028 E Clay Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034332 Martin Hernandez 4722 E Grant Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034333 Ana Maria & Genaro Fausto 2964 E Donahoo Street, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034334 Salvador Pena 4123 E Huntington Boulevard, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034336 Don Wilson & Scott Williams 1010 N Vagedes Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/26/2024 NOV 5034340 Sarah & Ramon Garcia 3650 E Washington Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood 
burning device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)


